that is highly effective, and that is designated as and qualifies company adopted this statement effective Aug. 31, 2007. The

56

MONSANTO COMPANY 2007 FORM 10-K

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

initial recognition of the underfunded status resulted in a pre-tax years ended Aug. 31, 2007 and Aug. 31, 2006, reflect the
charge of $72 million ($44 million after tax) to accumulated impact of SFAS 123R, while the consolidated financial
other comprehensive loss. The following table provides a statements for prior periods have not been restated to reflect,
breakdown of the incremental effect of applying this statement and do not include, the impact of SFAS 123R. See Note 16 —
on individual line items in the Consolidated Statement of Stock-Based Compensation Plans — for pro forma disclosure of
Financial Position as of Aug. 31, 2007: stock-based compensation expense for 2005.

Compensation expense for restricted stock is based on the
Year Ended Aug. 31, 2007

fair value of Monsanto’s restricted stock at the grant date and is
Increase/

recognized throughout the vesting period as calculated inBefore (Decrease) After
Adoption of Required by Adoption of accordance with SFAS 123R.

(Dollars in millions) SFAS 158 SFAS 158 SFAS 158

Other Intangible Assets — Net $1,427 $(12) $1,415
Noncurrent Deferred Tax Assets 700 30 730 NOTE 3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
Other Assets 477 (4) 473

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The FairMiscellaneous Short-term Accruals 689 9 698
Postretirement Liabilities 496 46 542 Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Other Liabilities 591 3 594 (SFAS 159). SFAS 159 permits entities to choose to measure
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (333) (44) (377) many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value.

The objective is to improve financial reporting by providingThe pre-tax components of the amount recognized in
entities with the opportunity to mitigate volatility in reportedaccumulated other comprehensive loss at Aug. 31, 2007, follow:
earnings caused by measuring related assets and liabilities using
different measurement techniques. SFAS 159 requires additionalPension Plans
disclosures related to the fair value measurements included inOutside Postretirement

(Dollars in millions) U.S. the U.S. Plans the entity’s financial statements. This statement is effective for